PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3238434

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (SENIOR SUB)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK	02/20/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIMPSON PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	328 FM 306	
City:	NEW BRAUNFELS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78130	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5314404
Patent Number:	5248293
Patent Number:	5242377
Patent Number:	D597212
Patent Number:	D634479
Patent Number:	6009566
Patent Number:	6978523
Patent Number:	7120982
Patent Number:	7231698
Patent Number:	7234210
Patent Number:	7426773
Patent Number:	D454988
Patent Number:	D455524
Patent Number:	D455525
Patent Number:	D406401
Patent Number:	D406402
Patent Number:	D406403
Patent Number:	D406404
Patent Number:	6499149
Patent Number:	6871360
	-

PATENT REEL: 035089 FRAME: 0876

503191817

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6931669
Patent Number:	7765623
Patent Number:	D522178
Patent Number:	D595183
Application Number:	12775926
Application Number:	12329388
Application Number:	12348739
Application Number:	12402864
Application Number:	13282548
Application Number:	13553048
Application Number:	11787532
Application Number:	12082966

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-6460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com
Correspondent Name: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Address Line 1: ATTN HAYLEY SMITH, SR. LEGAL ASSISTANT

Address Line 2: 601 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35621-118
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HAYLEY SMITH
SIGNATURE:	//Hayley Smith//
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=Simpson Fifth Release of Patent Security Agreement Executed - Sr Sub#page1.tif source=Simpson Fifth Release of Patent Security Agreement Executed - Sr Sub#page2.tif source=Simpson Fifth Release of Patent Security Agreement Executed - Sr Sub#page3.tif source=Simpson Fifth Release of Patent Security Agreement Executed - Sr Sub#page4.tif source=Simpson Fifth Release of Patent Security Agreement Executed - Sr Sub#page5.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Senior Subordinated Debt)

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of February 20, 2015, is made by **FIFTH THIRD BANK**, an Ohio banking corporation, through its Mezzanine Finance Group ("<u>Secured Party</u>"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, SIMPSON PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC., a Texas corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 13, 2012 which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2012 in its records at Reel 029383, Frame 0733 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted and assigned to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation: (a) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or in the future owned or existing patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claimed in those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I, attached hereto and made a part hereof (the property in this item (a) being, each a "Patent" and, collectively, the "Patents"); (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of each of the Patents; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all of the Patents, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (e) all rights corresponding to each of the Patents throughout the world; (f) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications, including the licenses listed on Schedule I and the Patent Licenses and (g) all books, records, cash and non-cash proceeds of any and all of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents on Schedule I, and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

This Release shall be governed by the domestic laws of the State of Ohio (without regard to Ohio conflicts of law principles).

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

By:

Kevin C. Nonak, Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT
(Simpson Performance Products, Inc.)
(Senior Subordinated Debt)

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS AND LICENSES

REGISTERED PATENTS

Title	Patent No. (Appl. No.)	Issue Date (Filing Date)
TETHERED MEDICAL RESTRAINT DEVICE	5,314,404 (08/115,431)	May 24, 1994 (September 1,1993)
TETHERED MEDICAL RESTRAINT DEVICE	5,248,293 (07/784,571)	September 28, 1993 (October 29, 1991)
TETHERED MEDICAL RESTRAINT DEVICE	5,242,377 (07/975,687)	September 7, 1993 (November 13, 1992)
RESTRAINT DEVICE	D597,212*** (29/298,467)	July 28, 2009 (December 5, 2007)
RESTRAINT DEVICE	D634,479*** (29/361,109)	March 15, 2011 (May 5, 2010)
QUICK DETACH SHACKLE	2010/0269310* (12/775,926)	October 28, 2010** (May 7, 2010)
HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT FOR RACING	6,009,566 (09/238,274)	January 4, 2000 (January 27, 1999)
POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	6,978,523 (10/627,066)	December 27, 2005 (July 25, 2003)
METHOD FOR ATTACHING A HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE TO A HELMET	7,120,982 (11/246,625)	October 17, 2006 (October 6, 2005)
POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	7,231,698 (11/311,492)	June 19, 2007 (December 19, 2005)
POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	7,234,210 (11/121,448)	June 26, 2007 (May 4, 2005)

POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	7,426,773 (11/811,536)	September 23, 2008 (June 11, 2007)
HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE	2009/0144886* (12/329,388)	June 11, 2009** (December 5, 2008)
QUICK DETACH SHACKLE	2009/0183533* (12/348,739)	July 23, 2009** (January 5, 2009)
HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE	2009/0229042* (12/402,864)	Sept. 17, 2009** (March 12, 2009)
ADJUSTABLE HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE	(13/282,548)	(October 27, 2011)
HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE WITH LOW COLLAR	(13/553,048)	(July 19, 2012)
MOTORCYCLE HELMET VISOR	D454,988 S	March 26, 2002
HELMET VISOR	D455,524 S	April 9, 2002
MOTORCYCLE HELMET RIDGE	D455,525 S	April 9, 2002
RIDGED FOREHEAD-ROUNDED NOSE AND CHIN RACING HELMET WITH VENTILATION OPENINGS AND WINDOW	D406,401	March 2, 1999
SMOOTHED FOREHEAD- IMPERFORATE PENTAGONAL NOSE AND CHIN RACING HELMET WITH VENTILATION OPENINGS AND WINDOW	D406,402	March 2, 1999
SMOOTHED FOREHEAD-ROUNDED NOSE AND CHIN RACING HELMET WITH VENTILATION OPENINGS AND WINDOW	D406,403	March 2, 1999
SMOOTHED PENTAGONAL NOSE AND CHIN RACING HELMET WITH VENTILATION OPENINGS AND WINDOW	D406,404	March 2, 1999

RACE CAR DRIVER HELMET/HEAD RESTRAINT	6,499,149	December 31, 2002
HEAD RESTRAINT DEVICE FOR USE WITH A HIGH-PERFORMANCE VEHICLE	6,871,360	March 29, 2005
HEAD RESTRAINT DEVICE WITH RIGID MEMBER FOR USE WITH HIGH-PERFORMANCE VEHICLE	6,931,669	August 23, 2005
HEAD RESTRAINT DEVICE HAVING A SPACER FOR USE WITH A HIGH- PERFORMANCE VEHICLE	7,765,623	August 3, 2010
HELMET/HEAD RESTRAINT WITH LEGS STRAPS	D522,178	May 30, 2006
SEATBELT LATCH AND LINK APPARATUS	D595,183	June 30, 2009
HEAD RESTRAINT DEVICE HAVING A SUPPORT MEMBER WITH BACK AND SHOULDER PORTIONS	11/787,532*	(April 13, 2007)
MULTI-POINT TETHERING SYSTEM FOR HEAD AND NECK RESTRAINT DEVICES	12/082,966*	(April 14, 2008)

* U.S. Patent Application Publication Date

** U.S. Patent Application Publication Date

*** U.S. Design Patent

PATENT LICENSE RIGHTS

- 1. Supply Agreement, between No Limit Safety, LLC and HANS, dated as of August 15, 2011.
- 2. Non-Exclusive Manufacturing and Marketing License Agreement, between HANS and Stand 21 Racewear, dated September 1, 2011.
- 3. Non-Exclusive Manufacturing and Marketing License Agreement, between HANS and Schroth Safety Products GmbH, dated September 26, 2011.

2/19/2015 21152569 V.3

PATENT REEL: 035089 FRAME: 0882

RECORDED: 02/24/2015